

B236227

IN THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

JOHN CORENBAUM, et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

DWIGHT ERIC LAMPKIN,

Defendant and Appellant

AND RELATED ACTIONS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF; AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES AND CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

Appeal from the Superior Court for Los Angeles County,
Hon. Ross Klein, Trial Judge
Case Nos. NC053848, NC054159, and NC054349

DAVID B. NEWDORF, State Bar No. 172960
VICKI F. VAN FLEET, State Bar No. 164598
NEWDORF LEGAL
220 Montgomery Street, Suite 1850
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 357-1234
E-Mail: nl@newdorf.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
League of California Cities and
California State Association of Counties

as to Brief
COURT OF APPEAL - SECOND DIST.
FILED
JAN 10 2013
JOSEPH A. LANE Clerk
V. GRAY Deputy Clerk

as to application
COURT OF APPEAL - SECOND DIST.
FILED
JAN 10 2013
JOSEPH A. LANE Clerk
V. GRAY Deputy Clerk

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

TO: THE HONORABLE JOAN D. KLEIN, PRESIDING JUSTICE OF
THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE
DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF A

 I. INTEREST OF AMICI..... A

 II. HOW THE BRIEF WILL ASSIST THE COURTB

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
AND CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. SINCE THE ADVENT OF MANAGED CARE AND
 NEGOTIATED DISCOUNTS, THE FULL
 CHARGED AMOUNTS ON MEDICAL BILLS NO
 LONGER REFLECT THE EXTENT OF
 TREATMENT OR INJURY..... 2

 II. AMOUNTS BILLED ARE NOT RELEVANT TO
 PAIN AND SUFFERING AND SHOULD BE
 EXCLUDED FROM EVIDENCE..... 6

 III. ALLOWING THE FULL AMOUNT OF MEDICAL
 BILLS INTO EVIDENCE WOULD BE
 INHERENTLY CONFUSING. 14

 IV. THE COURT CANNOT DECIDE ON THIS
 RECORD WHETHER PAST MEDICAL BILLS IN
 THIS CASE WERE RELEVANT TO FUTURE
 MEDICAL EXPENSES..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beagle v. Vasold</i> (1966) 65 Cal. 2d 166	7
<i>Bencich v. Market S. R. Co.</i> (1937) 20 Cal. App. 2d 518	10
<i>Botta v. Brunner</i> (N.J. 1958) 138 A.2d 713	7
<i>Capelouto v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1972) 7 Cal. 3d 889	7, 9
<i>Dodson v. J. Pacific, Inc.</i> (2007) 154 Cal. App. 4th 931	9
<i>Duarte v. Zachariah</i> (1994) 22 Cal. App. 4th 1652	7
<i>Gallentine v. Richardson</i> (1967) 248 Cal. App. 2d 152	9
<i>Green v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> (1900) 130 Cal. 435	8
<i>Greer v. Buzgheia</i> (2006) 141 Cal. App. 4th 1150	13
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal. 4th 541	B, 1, 3, 14, 16
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 20 Cal. App. 4th 436	10
<i>Latky v. Wolfe</i> (1927) 85 Cal. App. 332	3
<i>Mendoza v. Rudolf</i> (1956) 140 Cal. App. 2d 633	7, 15
<i>Muzzy v. Supreme Lodge of the Fraternal Brotherhood</i> (1933) 129 Cal. App. 1	8

<i>Nishihama v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2001) 93 Cal. App. 4 th 298	C, 5, 11, 12
<i>Olsen v. Reid</i> (2006) 164 Cal. App. 4 th 200	12, 13
<i>Parnell v. Adventist Health System/West</i> (2005) 35 Cal. 4 th 595	C, 1
<i>Seffert v. Los Angeles Transit Lines</i> (1961) 56 Cal. 2d 498	6
<i>Todd v. Bercini</i> (Pa. 1952) 92 A.2d 538.....	7
<i>Townsend v. Keith</i> (1917) 34 Cal. App. 564	3
<i>Valdez v. Taylor Automobile Co.</i> (1954) 129 Cal. App. 2d 810	5
<i>Willoughby v. Zylstra</i> (1935) 5 Cal. App. 2d 297	8
Statutes	
Evidence Code Section 210	9, 12
Evidence Code Section 350	14
Evidence Code Section 351	9
Evidence Code Section 352	16
Other Authorities	
John Dewar Gleissner, <i>Proving Medical Expenses: Time for a Change</i> (Spring 2005) 28 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 649.....	5
Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions (2012) CACI No. 3905A.....	9

Mark Geistfeld, <i>Placing a Price on Pain and Suffering: A Method for Helping Juries Determine Tort Damages for Nonmonetary Injuries</i> (1995) 83 CAL. L. REV. 773	15
Thomas Ireland, <i>The Concept of Reasonable Value in Recovery of Medical Expenses in Personal Injury Torts</i> (March 2008) 14 J. Legal Econ. 87	4
WebMD (2013) <i>Fractured Rib: Topic Overview</i> < http://www.webmd.com/a-to-z-guides/fractured-rib-topic-overview?page=2 > [as of Jan. 14, 2013]	13
Treatises	
4 Witkin, <i>Summary of Cal. Law</i> (8th ed. 1974) Torts, § 742, p. 3137	5
<i>McCormick on Damages</i> (1935) § 88.....	7
